

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

AMY BRYANT, MD,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 1:23-cv-77

JOSHUA H. STEIN *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

PHILIP E. BERGER, *et al.*,

*Intervenor-
Defendants.*

DEFENDANT ATTORNEY GENERAL JOSHUA H. STEIN'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' AMENDED MOTION TO
DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 5

II. THE FDA’S APPROVAL AND REMS CONCERNING MIFEPRISTONE 8

 A. FDA’s Initial Approval in 2000 9

 B. FDA’s Subsequent Implementation of a REMS in 2011 ... 10

 C. FDA’s Modification of the REMS in 2016 10

 D. FDA’s Further Modification of the REMS in 2023 11

III. NORTH CAROLINA’S LAWS REGULATING MIFEPRISTONE USE 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE CHALLENGED STATE LAWS ARE PREEMPTED BECAUSE THEY UNLAWFULLY INTERFERE WITH THE CAREFUL BALANCE THE FDA STRUCK IN PROVIDING PATIENT ACCESS TO MIFEPRISTONE 14

 A. Longstanding Preemption Principles Forbid States From Enforcing Laws and Regulations That Frustrate a Federal Framework 15

 B. North Carolina’s Laws Regulating the Use of Mifepristone Frustrate the FDA’s Regulatory Regime and Are Therefore Preempted 19

II. LEGISLATIVE INTERVENORS’ ARGUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY FAIL .. 22

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. United States Food and Drug Admin.</i> , No. 22-cv-2223-Z, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61474 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	25
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	3, 17, 22, 23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	4, 26
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	passim
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	5
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013)	16
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Medical Labs. Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	15
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellete</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5, 15
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	15
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 218 (1947)	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	18, 22, 23

<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 855 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	24
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	3, 22, 24

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 301.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355-1.....	27
21 U.S.C. § 355-1 (a) (1)	2
21 U.S.C. §§ 355-1 (a), (h) (2), (4)	26
21 U.S.C. § 355-1 (f) (2)	6, 14
21 U.S.C. §§ 355-1 (f) (2) (A), (C), (D)	6
21 U.S.C. §§ 355-1 (h) (2) (A) (i)	7
21 U.S.C. §§ 393 (b) (1), (2)	5, 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1 (a)	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1 (a1)	14, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82 (1) (a)	13, 21
Pub. L. No. 110-85, Tit. IX, § 909 (b)	9

Regulations

10A N.C. Admin. Code §§ 14E.0101(2), .0104,
.0105, .0203, .0204, .0205, .0206 14, 21

21 C.F.R. § 314, Subpart H..... passim

21 C.F.R. § 314.125(b) 6

FDAAA § 909(b)(1)..... 25

73 Fed. Reg. 16,314, 16,315..... 25

Other Authorities

Approved Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS), U.S.
Food and Drug Administration,
<https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/remis/>..... 8

Medical Review, Application Number: 020687Orig1s020, Center for
Drug Evaluation and Research, *available at*
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2016/0206870_rig1s020MedR.pdf 10, 20

Mifepristone: Questions and Answers with Rollins Researchers,
Emory University Rollins School of Public Health (Apr. 13,
2023), <https://sph.emory.edu/news/news-release/2023/04/mifepristone-questions-answers.html>..... 9
